

01-2608

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ALLAN NOLAN,

Petitioner - Appellant,

-- against --

M. FRANCES HOLMES, DISTRICT DIRECTOR, IMMIGRATION & NATURALIZATION
SERVICE, BUFFALO, NEW YORK,

Respondent - Appellee.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF DECISION OF
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL
SERVICES PROGRAM, VIETNAM VETERANS OF AMERICA, BLACK
VETERANS FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE, CITIZEN SOLDIER, CITIZENS
AND IMMIGRANTS FOR EQUAL JUSTICE, THE IMMIGRANT
DEFENSE PROJECT OF THE NEW YORK STATE DEFENDERS
ASSOCIATION, THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY, AND THE ERIE COUNTY
BAR ASSOCIATION VOLUNTEER LAWYERS PROJECT, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

Nancy Morawetz, Esq.
Abigail S. Hendel, Law Student Intern
Katharine J. Knaus, Law Student Intern
Washington Square Legal Services
161 Avenue of the Americas, 4th Floor
New York, New York 10013
(212) 998-6430
Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	3
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK	8
A. General naturalization procedures under the INA.....	8
1. <i>INA</i> § 316, 8 <i>U.S.C.</i> § 1427 (2002).....	8
2. <i>INA</i> § 101(f), 8 <i>U.S.C.</i> § 1101(f) (2002).....	8
B. Special naturalization procedures for wartime veterans, <i>INA</i> § 329, 8 <i>U.S.C.</i> § 1440 (2002).	10
C. INS regulations interpreting §329.....	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. CONGRESS HAS CONSISTENTLY LOWERED BARRIERS TO NATURALIZATION FOR WARTIME VETERANS TO INDUCE NON-CITIZENS TO SERVE IN TIMES OF WAR AND TO HONOR THOSE WHO DO SERVE.	13
II. WARTIME VETERANS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO SHOW GOOD MORAL CHARACTER UNDER §329.....	17
A. The text of §329 includes neither an express nor an implied good moral character requirement.	17
B. A comparison of §329 to other naturalization provisions further demonstrates that §329 does not require a showing of good moral character.....	19
C. If a section neither expressly contains a good moral character requirement nor implies this requirement by reference to another section, then good moral character is not required.	22

III. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN LOOKING TO INS REGULATIONS AND POST-ENACTMENT LEGISLATIVE HISTORY TO FIND A GOOD MORAL CHARACTER REQUIREMENT IN §329.	24
IV. IF THE COURT REQUIRES WARTIME VETERANS TO ESTABLISH GOOD MORAL CHARACTER, IT SHOULD APPLY A FLEXIBLE STANDARD, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY OF AFFORDING WARTIME VETERANS SPECIAL NATURALIZATION PROCEDURES.....	27
A. The per se bars to showing good moral character in §101(f) cannot be applied to wartime veterans.	27
1. <i>Section 101(f) does not apply to wartime veterans because there is no statutory period in §329 for which to show good moral character.</i>	27
2. <i>INS regulation 8 CFR 329.2(d) cannot invoke §101(f) bars because the bars only apply to applicants required to show good moral character for a statutory time period.</i>	29
B. If the Court upholds 8 CFR 329.2(d), then the standard for evaluating good moral character should be the Second Circuit’s flexible community-based standard.	30
V. CONCLUSION	32

Table of Authorities

CASES:	PAGE
<u>Bailey v. United States</u> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	17
<u>In re Bailey</u> , 2 F. Cas. 360 (D. Or. 1872).....	16
<u>In re Brodie</u> , 394 F. Supp. 1208 (D. Or. 1975).....	31
<u>Burgo v. General Dynamics Corp.</u> , 122 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 1997).....	23
<u>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</u> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	20, 21, 23, 24, 25
<u>Castiglia v. INS</u> 108 F.3d. 1101 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	22, 27
<u>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24
<u>Consumer Product Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</u> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	17
<u>United States v. Convento</u> , 336 F.2d 954 (D.C. Cir. 1964).....	13, 17, 27
<u>Dadonna v. United States</u> , 170 F.2d 964 (2d Cir. 1948), <u>cert. denied</u> , 336 U.S. 961 (1949).....	31
<u>Fedorenko v. United States</u> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981).....	25
<u>Gatcliffe v. Reno</u> , 23 F. Supp.2d 581 (D.Vi.I. 1998).....	31
<u>Johnson v. United States</u> , 186 F.2d 588 (2d Cir. 1951).....	30
<u>Yuen Jung v. Barber</u> , 184 F.2d 491 (9th Cir. 1950).....	31
<u>Marcantonio v. United States</u> , 185 F.2d 934 (1950).....	31
<u>United States v. Pacheco</u> , 225 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2000).....	1
<u>INS v. Phinpathya</u> , 464 U.S. 183, 189 (1984).....	23

<u>Pignatello v. United States</u> , 350 F.2d 719 (2d Cir. 1965).....	1, 31
<u>Posusta v. United States</u> , 285 F.2d 533 (2d Cir. 1961).....	30
<u>Russello v. United States</u> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	21
<u>Santamaria-Ames v. INS</u> , 104 F.3d. 1127 (9th Cir. 1996).....	22
<u>INS v. St. Cyr</u> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	1, 24, 28
<u>Tan v. INS</u> , 931 F. Supp. 725 (D. Haw. 1996).....	31
<u>Watt v. Alaska</u> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	25
<u>Werblow v. United States</u> , 134 F.2d 791 (2d Cir. 1943).....	1

STATUTES:

INA § 101(a)(43) (8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)).....	9, 10, 28
INA § 101(f) (8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)).....	<i>passim</i>
INA § 240A(b)(1)(B) (8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(B)).....	10
INA § 311 (8 U.S.C. § 1422).....	15
INA § 312 (8 U.S.C. § 1423).....	11
INA § 313 (8 U.S.C. § 1424(a)).....	11
INA § 315 (8 U.S.C. § 1426(a)).....	11
INA § 316 (8 U.S.C. § 1427).....	<i>passim</i>
INA § 324 (8 U.S.C. § 1435).....	21
INA § 327 (8 U.S.C. § 1438).....	21

INA § 328 (8 U.S.C. § 1439).....	<i>passim</i>
INA § 329 (8 U.S.C. § 1440).....	<i>passim</i>
Immigration and Nationality Act, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952).....	9
Act of July 17, 1862, 12 Stat. 594.....	14
Act of June 29, 1906, 34 Stat. 596.....	14
Act of May 9, 1918, 40 Stat. 542.....	14
Nationality Act of 1940, 54 Stat. 1137.....	14
Second War Powers Act, 56 Stat. 176 (1942).....	15
Act of June 1, 1948, 62 Stat. 281.....	15, 26
Act of Sept. 26, 1961, Pub. L. 90-633, 75 Stat. 654.....	16
Act of Oct. 24, 1968, Pub. L. 97-116, § 15(a), 82 Stat. 1343, 1344.....	16
Immigration Act of 1990, 104 Stat. 4978.....	9, 28
REGULATIONS:	
8 C.F.R. § 329.2(d).....	12, 29, 30
23 Fed. Reg. 5819 (Aug. 1, 1958).....	12
31 Fed. Reg. 14078 (Nov. 3, 1966).....	12
Interim Rule, 56 Fed. Reg. 50, 475 (Oct. 7, 1991).....	25

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

S. Rep. No. 82-1137 (1952).....15, 21, 22

S. Rep. No. 90-1292 (1968).....26

H. Rep. No. 101-955 (1990).....28

Hearing before the Subcomm. On Immigration, Refugees,
and Int'l Law, 101st Cong. 53 (1989).....16

MISCELLANEOUS:

Joseph P. Doyle, Frederick William von Steuben
and the American Revolution 326 (Burt Franklin 1970).....13
